

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1894th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON OCTOBER 11, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA

SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 17-280

RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) 4th DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE TO INCLUDE IN THEIR ROAD WORKS PROGRAM THE REHABILITATION OF DRAINAGE SYSTEMS

WHEREAS, brought before this August Body is the complaint of the residents of Gen. Luna St. this City on the clogging of drainage brought about by the road repair project implemented by the DPWH 4th District Engineering Office which does not include the rehabilitation of the adjacent drainage system;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Engineering and Public Works, after the conduct of a Committee Meeting for the purpose, had recommended that the August Body comes up with a resolution directing the DPWH 4th DEO to incorporate the rehabilitation of drainage systems that will be affected by their road repair works; and

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the august body is of the consensus to favorably act on the matter.

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, duly seconded by SP Member Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to direct the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) 4th District Engineering Office to include in their road works programs the rehabilitation of drainage system.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate